Total 5,495,714 5,079,754 (147,678) 338,225
Liabilities exposure to the EURIBOR rate:
Working Capital - Euro (89,674) (99,766) (208,438) (99,766)
Finimp (1,073) — (45,397) —

Total (90,747) (99,766) (253,835) (99,766)
Liabilities exposure to the LIBOR rate:
Working Capital - USD — — (551,645) (208,817)
Pre-payment (8,028,832) (5,203,103) (10,978,078) (9,633,688)
Others — — (25,255) (4,683)
Total (8,028,832) (5,203,103) (11,554,978) (9,847,188)
Liabilities exposure to TJLP rate:
FINAME (271,695) (288,052) (284,567) (306,529)
Total (271,695) (288,052) (284,567) (306,529)
Liabilities exposure to UMBNDES:
CCB - BNDES — — (26,931) (41,591)
Total — — (26,931) (41,591)

Management believes that the exposure to interest rate fluctuations does not have a relevant effect on the Company's results and does not use derivatives financial instruments to
manage this risk, except the specific situations that may arise.

Sensitivity analysis:

Scenario (I) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (II) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (III) Interest rate variation - 50%

Contracts exposure Risk
Current
scenario Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

CDI Increase 14.1300% 14.2254% 5,243 (141) 17.6625% 194,136 (5,217) 21.1950% 388,272 (10,433)

Euribor Increase (0.0510)% (0.0510)% — — (0.0383)% (12) (32) (0.0255)% (23) (65)

Libor Increase 1.2303% 1.2306% (24) (35) 1.5378% (24,689) (35,532) 1.8454% (49,385) (71,075)

TJLP Increase 7.5000% 7.5020% (5) (6) 9.3750% (5,094) (5,336) 11.2500% (10,189) (10,671)

UMBNDES Increase 0.0634 0.0653 — (838) 0.0792 — (6,733) 0.0950 — (13,466)

5,214 (1,020) 164,341 (52,850) 328,675 (105,710)

a.2. Exchange rate risk:

Exchange rate risk is related to potentially adverse results that the Company may realize from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates that may be caused by economic
crisis, sovereign monetary policy alterations, or market movements. The Company has assets and liabilities exposed to foreign exchange rate, however the Company’s Financial
and Commodities Risk Management Policy states that the Company cannot simply net these exposures, since other issues should be considered such as maturities mismatches.

The Risk Management Department applies hedging instruments previously approved by the Board of Directors to protect financial assets and liabilities and future cash flow from

[…]

Purchase orders — — (71,556) (469,607)
Subtotal 3,864,227 5,415,200 6,218,290 8,653,180
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 15,048 703,336 (150,995) 81,055
Net debt in  foreign subsidiaries (21,429,931) (23,325,674) (21,429,931) (23,325,674)
Loans and financing (24,285,688) (25,533,519) (27,686,160) (29,668,891)
Subtotal (45,700,571) (48,155,857) (49,267,086) (52,913,510)
Total exposure (41,836,344) (42,740,657) (43,048,796) (44,260,330)
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts — 22,441,081 — 23,557,854
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — 21,777,070 475,090 23,668,231
Foreign Currency Swap (Assets) — — 813,690 1,601,944
Foreign Currency Swap (Liabilities) — — (706,568) (1,180,226)
Total derivatives — 44,218,151 582,212 47,647,803
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ (41,836,344) 1,477,494 (42,466,584) 3,387,473

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to US Dollar):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.2098 3.3033 88,842 157,415 4.0123 762,526 1,351,078 4.8147 1,524,956 2,701,987

Financial Depreciation 3.2098 3.3033 (706,993) (810,884) 4.0123 (6,068,038) (6,959,722) 4.8147 (12,135,320) (13,918,577)

Derivatives Appreciation 3.2098 3.3033 — 16,960 4.0123 — 145,562 4.8147 — 291,106

(618,151) (636,509) (5,305,512) (5,463,082) (10,610,364) (10,925,484)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 3.2098 3.3033 (600,523) (600,523) 4.0123 (5,154,225) (5,154,225) 4.8147 (10,307,808) (10,307,808)

(600,523) (600,523) (5,154,225) (5,154,225) (10,307,808) (10,307,808)

For hedging purposes, the Company includes in its exposure the net debt  of  foreign subsidiaries . Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange exposure in the Company’s

[…]

04.10.14 10.15.18 149,800 480,828 380,399 (272,849) 107,550 149,800 584,939 560,064 (333,910) 226,154

09.08.15 09.08.16 135,000 433,323 433,291 (433,719) (428) 135,000 527,148 530,678 (531,106) (428)

a.2.2 EXPOSURE to C$ (Canadian Dollar) ( amounts in thousands of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 734 571 1,177 14,515
Trade accounts receivable 5,384 3,424 17,999 32,124
Sales orders 7,520 — 7,520 —

Trade accounts payable — — (180) (566)
Total exposure 13,638 3,995 26,516 46,073
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts — (5,071) — (5,071)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (26,612) (54,058)
Total derivatives — (5,071) (26,612) (59,129)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 13,638 (1,076) (96) (13,056)

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Canadian Dollar):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.4670 2.5347 374 728 3.0838 3,410 6,630 3.7005 6,819 13,258

Derivatives Depreciation 2.4670 2.5347 — (730) 3.0838 — (6,654) 3.7005 — (13,306)

374 (2) 3,410 (24) 6,819 (48)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar - — — — 30 (5,071) —

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

 Future Contracts BM&F Canadian dollar - — — — 30 (5,071) —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

48

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(CAD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards Canadian dollar Short (10,787) (26,612) 83 (19,189) (54,057) 1,281

a.2.3 EXPOSURE in € (EURO) (amounts in thousands of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 14,318 48,686 33,798 56,509
Trade accounts receivable 77,811 129,828 186,176 412,257
Sales orders 57,325 — 281,258 345,473
Trade accounts payable (46,133) (128,288) (65,467) (138,741)
Purchase orders — — (31,706) (20,419)
Subtotal 103,321 50,226 404,059 655,079
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) 99,570 333,623 130,590 333,623
Loans and financings — — (6,796) —

Subtotal 99,570 333,623 123,794 333,623
Total exposure 202,891 383,849 527,853 988,702
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts — (61,631) — (660,937)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — 46,255 50,274
Total derivatives — (61,631) 46,255 (610,663)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 202,891 322,218 574,108 378,039

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 ( exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Euro):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.5414 3.4324 (3,180) (12,436) 2.6561 (25,829) (101,009) 1.7707 (51,661) (202,030)

Financial Appreciation 3.5414 3.4324 (3,065) (3,810) 2.6561 (24,891) (30,947) 1.7707 (49,785) (61,897)

Derivatives Appreciation 3.5414 3.4324 — (1,424) 2.6561 — (11,563) 1.7707 — (23,128)

(6,245) (17,670) (50,720) (143,519) (101,446) (287,055)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro - — — — 290 (61,631) —

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F Euro - — — — 3,110 (660,937) (10,552)

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 24,093 85,323 (2,186) 11,828 50,274 55
 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short (11,033) (39,068) (4,022) — — —

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

49

a.2.4 EXPOSURE in £ (British Pound) (amounts in thousands of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 892 —

Trade accounts receivable 38,987 51,546 67,562 75,998
Sales orders 71,511 — 78,700 4,821
Trade accounts payable — (41) (12,330) (41)
Total exposure 110,498 51,505 134,824 80,778
DERIVATIVES
Future contracts — (38,491) — (38,491)
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (62,873) (50,001)
Total derivatives — (38,491) (62,873) (88,492)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 110,498 13,014 71,951 (7,714)

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to British Pound):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 4.2511 4.1186 (3,444) (4,202) 3.1883 (27,625) (33,707) 2.1256 (55,248) (67,410)

Derivatives Depreciation 4.2511 4.1186 — 1,960 3.1883 — 15,719 2.1256 — 31,436

(3,444) (2,242) (27,625) (17,988) (55,248) (35,974)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Company
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound - — — — 190 (38,491) —

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Quantity Notional Fair value Quantity Notional Fair value

Future Contracts BM&F British pound - — — — 190 (38,491) —

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(GBP)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(GBP)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards British pound Short (14,790) (62,873) 1,130 (8,639) (50,003) (238)

a.2.5 EXPOSURE in ¥ (Japanese Yen) (amounts in thousands of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 2,526 5,650
Trade accounts receivable — — 17,121 23,472
Sales orders — — 2,800 1,354
Total exposure — — 22,447 30,476
DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (85,268) (85,226)
Total derivatives — — (85,268) (85,226)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ — — (62,821) (54,750)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

50

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Japanese Yen):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 0.0312 0.0324 — 863 0.039 — 5,612 0.0468 — 11,224

Derivatives Depreciation 0.0312 0.0324 — (3,280) 0.039 — (21,317) 0.0468 — (42,634)

— (2,417) — (15,705) — (31,410)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(JPY)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(JPY)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Japanese Yen Short (2,730,334) (85,268) 398 (2,628,004) (85,226) (230)

a.2.6 EXPOSURE in NZD (New Zealand Dollar) (amounts in thousand of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 668 6,423

Trade accounts receivable — — 918 4,983

Trade accounts payable — — (3) (394)

Total exposure — — 1,583 11,012
DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (7,118) (7,540)

Total derivatives — — (7,118) (7,540)
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ — — (5,535) 3,472

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to New Zealand Dollar):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exposure of R$ Risk Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.2867 2.3558 — 48 2.8584 — 396 3.4301 — 792

Derivatives Depreciation 2.2867 2.3558 — (215) 2.8584 — (1,780) 3.4301 — (3,559)

— (167) — (1,384) — (2,767)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value
Notional

(NZD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Non Deliverable Forwards New Zealand dollar Short (3,113) (7,118) (42) (2,822) (7,541) (1,109)

a.2.7 EXPOSURE in CHF (Swiss Franc) (amounts in thousand of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015 June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015
OPERATING
Trade accounts payable (7,351) — (7,351) —

TOTAL EXPOSURE IN R$ (7,351) — (7,351) —

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Swiss Franc):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Exposure of R$ Risk Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Depreciation 3.2793 3.3857 (239) (239) 4.0991 (1,838) (1,838) 4.919 (3,676) (3,676)

(239) (239) (1,838) (1,838) (3,676) (3,676)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim financial statements for the six months period ended June 30, 2016 and 2015
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

51

a.2.8 EXPOSURE in AUD (Australian Dollar) (amounts in thousand of R$):

Company Consolidated

June 30, 2016
December 31,

2015 June 30, 2016
December 31,

2015
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents — — 4,346 —

Trade accounts receivable — — 34,996 —

Sales orders 2,777 — 2,777 —

Trade accounts payable — — (5,540) —

Subtotal 2,777 — 36,579 —

FINANCIAL
Loans and financings — — (5,945) —

Subtotal — — (5,945) —

Total exposure 2,777 — 30,634 —

DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (24,196) —

Total derivatives — — (24,196) —

NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 2,777 — 6,438 —

Sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2016 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Australian Dollar) :

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchang

e rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 2.3855 2.3168 (80) (1,053) 1.7891 (694) (9,145) 1.1928 (1,388) (18,289)

Financial Depreciation 2.3855 2.3168 — 171 1.7891 — 1,486 1.1928 — 2,972

Derivatives Depreciation 2.3855 2.3168 — 697 1.7891 — 6,049 1.1928 — 12,097

(80) (185) (694) (1,610) (1,388) (3,220)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
June 30, 2016 December 31, 2015

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(AUD)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(AUD)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Australian Dollar Short (10,581) (24,196) (67) — — —

b. Commodity price risk

The Company operates globally in different aspects related to the Agribusiness (the entire livestock protein chain, biodiesel, among others) and during the regular course of its
operations brings is exposed to price fluctuations in feeder cattle, live cattle, lean hogs, corn, soybean, and energy, especially in the American, Australian and Brazilian markets.
Commodity markets are characterized by volatility arising from external factors like climate, supply levels, transportation costs, agricultural policies, storage costs, among others.
The Risk Management Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and its subsidiaries and proposing strategies to the Risk